
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Development 
Management Committee 
 

 

County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  24 November 2020 Contact:  Gerry Rufolo 

Email:  01392 382299 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 2nd December, 2020 
 
A meeting of the Development Management Committee is to be held on the above 
date at 2.15 pm to consider the following matters. This will be a Virtual Meeting. For 
the joining instructions please contact the Clerk for further details on public 
participation.  
 
 Phil Norrey 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
 PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Minutes  
 

 Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 October 2020 (previously circulated) 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 

 Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting 
as matters of urgency. 
 
 
 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


 MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 

4 County Matter: Teignbridge District:  Planning application for the 'Importation of 
350,000m3 of inert soils and topsoil for the land raising of previously disturbed 
land that is not capable of sustaining commercial agriculture', Lower Hare Farm, 
Lane from Higher Hare towards Alderbed Copse, Whitestone (Pages 1 - 48) 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/20/39), 
attached 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Exminster & 
Haldon 

 
5 Minerals and Waste Development Framework: Bovey Basin Strategy:  Member 

Engagement (Pages 49 - 52) 
 

 Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/20/40), 
attached 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Bovey Rural; 
Chudleigh & Teign Valley; 

Kingsteignton & Teign Estuary; Newton 
Abbot North 

 
 OTHER MATTERS 

 
6 Delegated Action - Schedules (to include ROMPS Actions) and Summary 

Schedule (Pages 53 - 54) 
 

 Report of the Head o
[...]
e and find the Committee. Under contact information 
(at the bottom of the page) the Clerk’s name and contact details will be present. All 
agenda, reports and minutes of any Committee are published on the Website  
 
Public Participation 
The Council operates a Public Participation Scheme where members of the public 
can interact with various Committee meetings in a number of ways. For full details of 
whether or how you can participate in a meeting, please look at the Public 
Participation Scheme or contact the Clerk for the meeting. 
 
In relation to Highways and Traffic Orders Committees, any member of the District 
Council or a Town or Parish Councillor for the area covered by the HATOC who is 
not a member of the Committee, may attend and speak to any item on the Agenda 
with the consent of the Committee, having given 24 hours’ notice. 
 
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings 
The proceedings of any meeting may be recorded and / or broadcasted live, apart 
from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
press and public. For more information go to our webcasting pages  

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://www.traveldevon.info/cycle/
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=416&MId=2487&Ver=4&info=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and 
public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, 
as directed by the Chair.  Filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible without 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and 
having regard to the wishes of others present who may not wish to be filmed. 
Anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic 
Services Officer in attendance.  
 
Members of the public may also use social media to report on proceedings.  
 
Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council  
It is to be noted that Members of the Council must declare any interest they may 
have in any item to be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking 
place on that item. 
 
WiFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall. 
 
Fire  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available exit following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green 
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 

First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 

If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 
 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk


PTE/20/39 
 

Development Management Committee 
2 December 2020  

 
County Matter:  Waste 
Teignbridge District:  Planning application for the ‘Importation of 350,000m3 of 
inert soils and topsoil for the land raising of previously disturbed land that is 
not capable of sustaining commercial agriculture’, Lower Hare Farm, Lane 
from Higher Hare towards Alderbed Copse, Whitestone 
Applicant:  Mr Gibbons 
Application No:  19/00207/DCC 
Date application received by Devon County Council:  25 January 2019 
 
Report of the Chief Planner 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that, subject to the applicant entering 
into a legal agreement providing for: a contribution of £12,839.75 towards 
offsite biodiversity net gain; carbon offsetting measures; and appropriate 
mitigation for the impact on Whitestone Bridleway 14, planning permission is 
granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix I of this report (with any 
subsequent minor changes to the conditions being agreed in consultation with 
the Chair and Local Member). 
 
1. Summary  
 
1.1 This report relates to an inert waste land raising operation, proposing the 

disposal of 350,000 cubic metres of inert waste soil and topsoil over a ten 
years period in order to improve the agricultural properties of the land. 

 
1.2 It is considered that the main material planning considerations in the 

determination of this application are:  planning policy considerations; nature 
conservation/habitats; landscape and visual impact; highways and traffic 
impact; public right of way; amenity considerations; flood risk and drainage; 
impact on the historic environment; impact on agricultural land; climate 
change/sustainability considerations; and alternatives and cumulative effects.  

 
1.3 The planning application, representations received and consultation 

responses are available to view on the Council website under refere
[...]
rced seed mixes will be 
used for the ‘ecological buffer zones’ rather than a generic MG5 packet 
seed mix. 

 
3.17 DCC Landscape (18/11/2020):  objection on landscape grounds (see previous 

response); however no longer objects in relation to soils subject to a 
Restoration and Aftercare Scheme and/or a Landscape and Ecological 
Management Plan (LEMP) being required by condition. 

 
Previous response (12/03/2020) 

 
The proposed site location is considered unsuitable for an inert waste landfill 
operation, as it is located on a prominent hillside in a valued rural landscape 
locally designated as an Area of Great Landscape Value.  The adverse visual 
impacts of machinery, soil stockpiles, access tracks and rectangular water 
storage lagoons would result in significant adverse effects on the rural 
agricultural character of the landscape, and the quality of views enjoyed by 
people using local rights of way and roads, and by a scattering of residents 
whose rural outlook would suffer visual intrusion.  Whilst phased working and 
progressive restoration would mitigate visual impacts to a certain extent, this 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



would not be sufficient to make the proposals acceptable from all directions 
where views are obtained.  No other measures are proposed that would avoid 
adverse effects or minimise these to acceptable levels within a reasonable 
period, and there is limited scope for further mitigation.  Whilst the inclusion of 
new hedgebanks within the revised restoration scheme would respect and 
enhance the distinctive field pattern that is characteristic of the area, the 
proposed elevated ridge landform in the east of the site (see Section V-V’ on 
Drg PL15 and the visibility cross-section on Drg PL31) is considered 
unsympathetic to the character of the natural topography.  In conclusion it is 
considered that the proposed operation would degrade rather than conserve 
and enhance the landscape character and visual quality of the Haldon Hills 
Area of Great Landscape Value for a period of between 10 to 15 years, and 
significant adverse effects would not be mitigated to acceptable levels, 
therefore contrary to Policies W2, W12 and W18 of the Devon Waste Plan, 
Policy EN2A of the Teignbridge Local Plan and NPPF paragraphs 130 and 
170. 

 
Should consent be granted, conditions are recommended covering the 
following: 

 limiting the duration of operations to 10 years, with a review at 5 years the 
outcome of which may be agreeing a revised/reduced landscape 
restoration; 

 phasing and progressive restoration to be undertaken according to the 
revised proposals (ref. Drg PL and that phase 3 should not be 
commenced until phase 1 is restored, phase 4 should not be commenced 
until phase 2 is restored, phase 5 should not be commenced until phase 3 
is restored, and so on - to minimise magnitude of visual impact at any one 
time; 

 details of Restoration and Aftercare scheme and LEMP to be agreed prior 
to commencement and implemented to satisfaction of DCC, including 
proposals for the ‘ecological buffer zones’; 

 no infilling or working within the ‘ecological buffer zones’; 

 details of proposed location of soil stockpiles and storage mounds to be 
agreed prior to determination and implemented to satisfaction of DCC; 

 no external lighting to be permitted. 
 
3.18 DCC Flood Risk (05/11/2020):  no in-principle objections subject to a pre 

commencement condition requiring submission of detailed drainage 
measures. 

 
3.19 DCC Historic Environment (31/01/2019):  no objection.  
 
3.20 DCC Public Rights of Way (05/02/2019):  no objections and note that 

mitigation measures have been included in the design to limit damage to the 
surface of the public bridleway, where the access track crosses at point G.  
The inclusion of appropriate signage to inform delivery drivers of the likelihood 
of encountering users of the PROW in this location would be beneficial. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



3.21 DCC Public 
[...]
 enhancement of existing hedgerows and creation of 
new hedgerows will result in enhanced dormouse habitat. 

 
6.25 In relation to UK Protected Species, the main impacts are related to common 

lizard (which are discussed in more detail below).  No evidence of badgers 
was found on site and, whilst the proposed development would result in the 
loss of some habitat suitable to support ground nesting birds, a condition will 
ensure that this vegetation is not removed during the bird nesting season, 

 
6.26 With regards to the common lizard, reptile surveys were undertaken with 

reference to good practice guidelines and a population of common lizard was 
found within the site restricted to the central part of the tall grassland habitat.  
The site was categorised as having a ‘good’ population of common lizard, and 
it is proposed that a reptile translocation strategy will be implemented onsite.  
It has been agreed between the consultant ecologist and DCC ecologists that 
this aspect of the proposal will be agreed with a suitably worded condition 

Page 18

Agenda Item 4



being implemented to ensure a suitable site is located post determination, 
along with the production of a reptile management plan.  Whilst it is noted that 
an objection was received from the charity Froglife (see 4.x) in relation to the 
impact on Common Lizards, the DCC Ecologist has commented that ‘all 
reptile surveys were carried out at an appropriate time of year and under 
suitable weather conditions’, and that ‘translocation of reptiles is a standard 
approach within planning’. 

 
6.27 It is considered that, subject to the conditions discussed above, the proposed 

development will not unacceptably impact on legally protected species, UK 
priority species and other key Devon species. Consequently, the proposed 
development is in accordance with Policy W11 and Policies W8 and W11 in 
this regard.  

 
Enhancement and Biodiversity Net Gain 

 
6.28 Policy EN8 of the Teignbridge Local Plan
[...]
f £12,839.75 should 
be provided by the applicant.  This money will be spent on Devon priority 
wildlife projects, as agreed by the County Ecologist, as close as is reasonably 
possible to these impacts and following any agreed Devon nature strategy.  
The Section 106 payment would be made 12 calendar months after the 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



commencement of filling operations, and this will provide an 8.3% increase 
(net gain) when added to the onsite habitat.  Consequently, it is considered 
that the proposed development is in accordance with Policies W11 and EN8 
with regards to biodiversity net gain. 

 
Landscape and Visual Impact 
 

6.31 Policy W12 (Landscape and Visual Impact) of the Devon Waste Plan requires 
that waste management development should be sympathetic to the qualities, 
distinctive character and setting of the landscape, and that an application 
should demonstrate how proposals respond to landscape context, avoid or 
minimise adverse impacts and take opportunities for landscape improvement.  

 
6.32 Policy W12 also addresses impacts on a National Park or an Area of 

Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB); however, the proposed development is 
located approximately 5 kilometres north east of Dartmoor National Park and 
18 kilometres north west of the East Devon AONB. 

 
6.33 The proposed development is within the Haldon Hills Area of Great 

Landscape Value (AGLV) that is defined in the Teignbridge Local Plan.  Policy 
EN2A of that Plan requires that development should be “sympathetic to and 
help conserve and enhance the natural and cultural landscape”, particularly in 
an AGLV, and should maintain landscape quality and minimise adverse 
impacts through high quality landscape design. 

 
6.34 Paragraph 170 of the NPPF outlines that planning decisions should contribute 

to and enhance the natural and local environment by protecting and 
enhancing valued landscapes in a manner commensurate with their statutory 
status or identified quality in the development plan. 

 
6.35 The site is enclosed by the hillside to the north and east, but is open towards 

the south west allowing long range views both of and from the site in this 
direction, including from a scattering of residential properties, the closest of 
which are approximately 1.5 kilometres away on the other side of the A30.  In 
addition, there are shorter range views to the north west of the site from the 
direction of Lower Hare Farmhouse.  The clearest of these views, aside from 
the farmhouse, is to and from Folly Hill approximately 600 metres to the north 
west.  It is noted that the owner of this property has written in support of the 
application.  Other residential properties to the north west with restricted views 
of the site include Hare View Bungalow and Higher Hare approximately 400 
metres to the west and north west respectively. 

 
6.36 There will be some highly limited views from properties at south western edge 

of Whitestone (approximately 550 metres plus) to the east/north east during 
the first phase of the proposed development. 

 
6.37 The proposed development is large in scale and raises several issues relating 

to its landscape and visual impact that are considered below. 
  

Page 20

Agenda Item 4



Scale and Visual Impact 
 
6.38 The area proposed for the deposition of waste materials covers approximately 

7 hectares.  The main visual impacts will arise from the stripping of topsoil, 
depositing of waste in phases (including the use of plant and machinery), the 
surface water lagoons located in the south western corner of the site and the 
provision of temporary haul routes.  

 
6.39 The applicant’s landscape and visual impact assessment [LVIA] identifies 

adverse impacts on the landscape and sensitive receptors, but suggests that 
these are to some extent mitigated by the temporary and phased nature of the 
development and operational measures. 

 
6.40 The DCC Landscape Officer has considered the applicant’s LVIA
[...]
s within the revised restoration scheme would respect and 
enhance the distinctive field pattern that is characteristic of the area in 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



accordance with Policies EN2A of the Teignbridge Local Plan and W12 of the 
Devon Waste Plan. 

 
6.44 However, the DCC Landscape Officer has raised concern regarding the 

proposed elevated ridge landform in the east of the site which is considered 
unsympathetic to the character of the natural topography.  

 
Conclusion 

 
6.45 Having regard to the LVIA submitted by the applicant and the views of the 

Council’s Landscape Officer, it is concluded that the operation would degrade, 
rather than conserve and enhance, the landscape character and visual quality 
of the AGLV for the duration of the proposed waste disposal operation.  While 
some landscape enhancement would occur on completion of restoration 
works, it is considered that the significant adverse effects of the operational 
stage would not be mitigated to acceptable levels, contrary to Policies W2, 
W12 and W18 of the Devon Waste Plan, Policy EN2A of the Teignbridge 
Local Plan and paragraphs 130 and 170 of the NPPF.  

 
Highways and Traffic Impact 
 

6.46 The submitted transport statement states that the proposed development will 
generate on average nine (two way) HGV trips per weekday, with no 
deliveries of waste at weekends or on bank holidays.  The applicant has 
assessed the impact of this as being of negligible significance.  It is 
acknowledged that, in reality, there will be peaks and troughs in the number of 
daily vehicle movements rather than a strict adherence to an average of nine.  

 
6.47 Vehicles accessing the site from the Exeter direction would be routed via the 

C50, with no access allowed using the unsuitable network of lanes to the 
north, east and west of the site.  It is envisaged that the majority of the waste 
disposed of at the site will arise from development sites within and 
surrounding Exeter and will therefo
[...]
 

 
6.76 The submitted Environmental Statement assesses the impact of the proposed 

development on Listed Buildings as being slight adverse (less than 
substantial) during operation and negligible on completion of the development. 
Teignbridge District Council’s Design and Heritage Team have commented 
that the proposed development will result in no negative effects on the historic 
environment.  Overall, it is considered that, whilst there will be some ‘less than 
substantial’ harm (visually) to the setting of Lower Hare Farmhouse during 
operation, these impacts are temporary and can be mitigated to acceptable 
levels by the phasing of the development.  Following completion of the 
development, reinstatement of 440 metres of historic hedgerows may result in 
some slight benefit to the setting of this Grade II listed building.  
Consequently, it is considered that the proposed development is in 
accordance with Policies W13 (Historic Environment) of the Devon Waste 
Plan and EN5 (Heritage Assets) of the Teignbridge Local Plan. 

 
6.77 Two additional Grade II Listed residential properties are located 200 metres 

south (West Town Farm) and 700 metres east (Hayne Barton) respectively.  
Neither of these heritage asset (or their settings) are considered to be 
impacted by the proposed development. 

 
Archaeology 
 

6.78 There is an Historic Environment Record (HER) in the centre of the 
operational area of the site indicating a find of a broken rough-out for an 
arrowhead, likely to originate from the Late Neolithic or possibly early bronze 
age.  This is thought to be an isolated find and the Devon County Council 
Historic Environment Team have indicated that assessment of the HER and 
the details submitted by the applicant do not suggest that the scale and 
situation of this development will have any impact upon any known heritage 
assets.  A watching brief will be required by condition to ensure that any 
archaeological finds during operation are reported.  Th
[...]
 of the stability of the tipped materials will be 
covered within the Environmental Permit that the operator would be required 
to obtain from the Environment Agency prior to commencing tipping.  The 
latest consultation response from the Environment Agency confirms a 
requirement for a Stability Risk Assessment as part of the Permit application. 
There are no known existing issues with land stability at the site. 
 
Odour and Vermin 
 

6.101 Objections were received regarding the potential for odour and vermin issues 
to arise from the proposed development.  The proposal is for the disposal of 

Page 32

Agenda Item 4



inert waste, which is non-putrescible and will consequently not lead to odour 
or vermin issues. 

 
‘Previously Disturbed’ Land 
 

6.102 As stated in 2.3, the central/southern portion of the site is alleged to have 
been tipped with inert waste in the early 2000s by the previous landowner but 
left ‘unfinished and not consolidated’.  The area of land previously disturbed 
has not been explicitly identified as the precise extent is unknown, but 
evidence from historic mapping suggests that it covered a minimum of 1 
hectare.  It is considered that historic unconsented waste operations do not 
provide justification for further waste development, but also do not prejudice 
the development of the site for waste operations.  

 
Contaminated Land 
 

6.103 Objections have been received relating to the potential for contamination due 
to the unknown source of the previously tipped waste. Given the nature of the 
waste understood to have been deposited (inert waste soil) it is considered 
that there is a low risk of contamination.  It is also noted that, in the context of 
Policy EN7 (Contaminated Land) of the Teignbridge Local Plan, the proposal 
is not for a use which is considered as being particularly vulnerable to 
contamination.   

 
6.104 The applicant states that, for an application for an Environmental Permit for 

the site, a baseline survey
[...]
t so as to prevent any degradation of soil 
structure), and the soil profile and soil specification for each vegetation 
type, to ensure effective establishment of new seeding and planting 
and subsequent agricultural use.   

 
The approved soil strategy shall be implemented for the duration of landraise, 
landscaping, restoration and aftercare operations. 

 

Page 46

Agenda Item 4



REASON:  To ensure that the landscaping and restoration proposals 
conserve and enhance soil resources and agricultural land quality in 
accordance with Policy W16 of the Devon Waste Plan. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 4





PTE/20/40 
 

Development Management Committee 
2 December 2020 

 
Minerals and Waste Development Framework  
Bovey Basin Strategy:  Member Engagement 
 
Report of the Chief Planner 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that the Committee note the proposal to 
form a Local Member Consultative Group to enable appropriate Member 
engagement during the preparation of the Bovey Basin Strategy. 
 
1. Summary  
 
1.1 This report outlines the context for the preparation of the Bovey Basin 

Strategy and the proposed approach with regards to Member engagement.  
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 The Devon Minerals Plan 2011 - 2033 sets out that Devon County Council will 

prepare a masterplan for the Bovey Basin ball clay operations.  Specifically, it 
states in para 4.2.18: 
 
“This masterplan will be prepared in partnership with the mineral operators 
and other relevant organisations and local communities, to inform the 
consideration of future planning applications and periodic reviews of existing 
planning permissions, including site management and restoration proposals” 

 
2.2 Work on the masterplan, referred to in this report as the Bovey Basin 

Strategy, has now commenced and is in the early stages.  This has included 
initial discussions with the two mineral operators within the area (Imerys and 
Sibelco), Teignbridge District Council and statutory bodies such as Natural 
England, the Environment Agency and Historic England.  

 
2.3 The main aim and purpose of the Bovey Basin Strategy is to provide a 

strategic, overarching approach to inform the development of the Bovey Basin 
over the next 100 years which is joined up, consistent and coordinated 
between the key stakeholders and delivery partners.  Whilst minerals planning 
is the primary driver behind the strategy, it will also consider other interrelated 
issues, such as biodiversity net gain, habitat creation, opportunities for 
enhanced flood alleviation and any contributions mineral development could 
make towards climate change mitigation and adaptation.  There is also an 
opportunity to work closely with Teignbridge District Council and consider the 
impact of non-mineral development as part of the Newton Abbot Garden 
Communities work.  It is envisaged the document would be a non-statutory 

Page 49

Agenda Item 5



strategy which can be used as to inform the review and potential update of the 
Minerals Plan due in 2022.   

 
3. Strategy Area 
 
3.1 The area to be covered by the Bovey Basin Strategy, shown in Appendix I, is 

based upon the Mineral Consultation Area for Industrial Minerals as defined 
through the Devon Minerals Plan 2011 - 2033.  This area extends across 4 
County Council electoral divisions, these being: 

 

 Bovey Rural 

 Chudleigh & Teign Valley 

 Newton Abbot North 

 Kingsteignton & Teign Estuary 
 
4. The Local Member Consultative Group 
 
4.1 Officers have a duty to consult local members on issues affecting their 

divisions.  The members for the first three divisions listed above are also 
members of the Development Management Committee and, as such, there is 
an opportunity for this group to act as a sub-group of this committee.  This is 
considered to be a logical approach given that the requirement for the B
[...]
 

 
 
 
 
cd231120dma 
sc/cr/Minerals Waste Development Framework Bovey Basin Strategy Member 
Engagement 
02  231120 

Page 51

Agenda Item 5

https://www.devon.gov.uk/planning/planning-policies/minerals-and-waste-policy/devon-minerals-plan
https://www.devon.gov.uk/planning/planning-policies/minerals-and-waste-policy/devon-minerals-plan
https://www.devon.gov.uk/planning/planning-policies/minerals-and-waste-policy/devon-minerals-plan


Appendix I 
To PTE/20/40 

 
Electoral Divisions Covered By The Bovey Basin Strategy Area 
 

           

Page 52

Agenda Item 5



PTE/20/41 
 

Development Management Committee 
2 December 2020 

 
Delegated Schedule – 2 December 2020 - Summary 
 

District Location Application 
Number 

Proposal Electoral Division Decision 

East Devon District 
Council 

Marshbroadmoor, 
North of Rockbeare 
Quarry, EX5 2HB 

DCC/4197/2020 Variation of Condition 3 
of planning permission 
DCC/4132/2019 to 
allow the importation of 
material until 31 March 
2021 

Otter Valley Conditional 
Approval 

South Hams District 
Council 

Hemerdon Mine 
Drakelands 
Plympton 
Plymouth 
PL7 5BS 

DCC/4201/2020 Prior Approval for 
drilling of boreholes 

Bickleigh & Wembury Permitted 
Development - Part 
17 (B) (Mining & 
Mineral Expln) 

 
 

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 6




	Agenda
	4 County Matter: Teignbridge District:  Planning application for the 'Importation of 350,000m3 of inert soils and topsoil for the land raising of previously disturbed land that is not capable of sustaining commercial agriculture', Lower Hare Farm, Lane from Higher Hare towards Alderbed Copse, Whitestone
	5 Minerals and Waste Development Framework: Bovey Basin Strategy:  Member Engagement
	6 Delegated Action - Schedules (to include ROMPS Actions) and Summary Schedule



Minutes of the meeting


1 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

2/12/20 
 

 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

2 December 2020  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors J Brook (Chair), Y Atkinson, S Aves, J Hook, A Connett, 
G Gribble, I Hall (Vice-Chair), L Hellyer, J Hodgson, R Hosking, T Inch, 
P Sanders, C Slade and J Yabsley 

 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillor R Bloxham 

 

 
* 115   Minutes 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 October 2020 be 
signed as a correct record.   
 

* 116   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
No item was raised as a matter of urgency.  
 

* 117   County Matter: Teignbridge District:  Planning application for the 
'Importation of 350,000m3 of inert soils and topsoil for the land raising of 
previously disturbed land that is not capable of sustaining commercial 
agriculture', Lower Hare Farm, Lane from Higher Hare towards Alderbed 
Copse, Whitestone 
 
(Richard Agnew (agent for applicant), Richard Payne and Nigel Smith (by 
phone) attended under the Public Participation Scheme and spoke in support 
of the application; and Dr Rob Murdock, Bertie Hawkins, Penny Mills and 
Philip Nierop attended under the Scheme and spoke in objection to the 
application).  
  
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Planner ((PTE/20/39) on 
an inert waste land raising operation, proposing the disposal of 350,000 cubic 
metres of inert waste soil and topsoil over a ten years period in order to 
improve the agricultural properties of the land.  The Report had been 
amended by a supplementary report as a result of new information from the 
Environment Agency amending Paragraph 6.10 in the 7th line, replace “553 
cubic metres”  with “287,222 cubic metres”; and Paragraph 6.11 in the 2nd 
line, replace “1.8 years” with “0.9 years”. The Chief Planner also reported on  
further representations in objection to the application received since the 
publication of the Report.   
  



2 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
2/12/20 

 

The Chief Planner’s Report gave a reasoned assessment of the proposal, 
referring to all relevant policies and summarising the comments and views of 
interested parties received prior to the meeting.    
 
Member discussions and questions to the Chief Planning Officer included 
reference to the Environmental Impact Assessment, site access, highways 
and proximity issues, landscape and visual impact, restoration and the 
conditions pertaining, slope stability, lighting, health and air quality, use of the 
offsite biodiversity proposed contribution, capacity, need and the waste 
hierarchy.    
 
Councillor A Connett MOVED and Councillor J Hodgson SECONDED that, as 
the application would degrade rather than conserve and enhance the 
landscape character and visual amenity of the Haldon Hills Area of Great 
Landscape Value and as the significant adverse effects would not be 
mitigated to acceptable levels, the application be refused, as it is contrary to 
Policies W2, W12 and W18 of the Devon Waste Plan, Policy EN2A of the 
Teignbridge Local Plan and NPPF paragraphs 130 and 170. 
  
The MOTION was put to the vote and declared LOST. 
 
The matter having been debated and having regard to the main material 
planning policies and requirements, it was  
 
MOVED by Councillor J Brook, SECONDED by Councillor T Inch and     
 
RESOLVED that subject to the applicant entering into a legal agreement 
providing for: a contribution of £12,839.75 towards offsite biodiversity net gain; 
carbon offsetting measures; and appropriate mitigation for the impact on 
Whitestone Bridleway 14, planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in Appendix I (with the removal of Condition 20 relating to 
lighting of the site) of this Report (with any subsequent minor changes to the 
conditions being agreed in consultation with the Chair and Local County 
Councillor). 
 
(N.B. In accordance with Standing Order 32(4) Councillor A Connett   
requested that his vote in favour of his motion and against the decision taken 
be recorded)   
 

* 118   Minerals and Waste Development Framework: Bovey Basin Strategy:  
Member Engagement 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/20/40) on 
the context for the preparation of the Bovey Basin Strategy and the proposed 
approach with regard to Member engagement.  
 
The Devon Minerals Plan 2011 - 2033 set out the requirement for the County 
Council to prepare a masterplan for the Bovey Basin ball clay operations.  
Specifically, it had stated in para 4.2.18: 



3 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

2/12/20 
 

 

 
“This masterplan will be prepared in partnership with the mineral operators 
and other relevant organisations and local communities, to inform the 
consideration of future planning applications and periodic reviews of existing 
planning permissions, including site management and restoration proposals” 
 
The main aim and purpose of the Bovey Basin Strategy was to provide a 
strategic, overarching approach to inform the development of the Bovey Basin 
over the next 100 years which was joined up, consistent and coordinated 
between the key stakeholders and delivery partners.  
 
The Report outlined the Strategy Area and the proposed composition of the 
Member Consultative Group  
 
It was MOVED by Councillor J Brook, SECONDED by Councillor T Inch and  
 
RESOLVED that the proposal to form a Local Member Consultative Group (as 
detailed in the Report) to enable appropriate Member engagement during the 
preparation of the Bovey Basin Strategy be approved. 
 

* 119   Delegated Action - Schedules (to include ROMPS Actions) and Summary 
Schedule 
 
The Committee received the report of the Chief Planner (PTE/20/41) of action 
taken under delegated powers. 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 
DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 4.45 pm 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

